



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 944/2025

LAXMI RANA & ORS.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Shiv Chopra, Mr. Shravan
Pandey and Ms. Surbhi Arora,
Advocates.

versus

VIJAY KUMAR SINCE DECEASED THROUGH LRS. AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Thakur Sumit, Advocate for R-1
(a) to R-1(d)
Ms. Shaini Bhardwaj, Advocate for
R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **17.10.2025**

CM APPL. 65849/2025

By way of the present application filed under section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the applicants/appellants seek certain directions.

2. Application bearing CM APPL. No.63922/2025 seeking substantially the same directions is already pending before this court.
3. Mr. Shiv Chopra, learned counsel appearing for the appellants insists that the prayers in the present application are different.
4. Issue notice.
5. Learned counsel, as above, appear for the non-applicants/respondents on advance copy; accept notice; and seek time to file reply.



6. Let reply be filed within 06 weeks; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 04 weeks thereafter; with copy to the opposing counsel.
7. Re-notify on 12th January 2026 before the learned Joint-Registrar for completion of pleadings in this application.
8. List before court thereafter.

RFA 944/2025

9. Re-notify before the learned Joint-Registrar on 12th January 2026, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

OCTOBER 17, 2025/ak